statements comply with the Company’s accounting policies and estimations used when preparing
consolidated financial statements for the financial year ending on 31 December 2020.

2. Basis of presentation of financial statements

2.5 Comparative information and restatement of prior period financial statements

The financial statements of the Company are prepared comparatively with the previous period in order
to enable the determination of the financial situation and performance. In order to comply with the
presentation of the current period financial statements, comparative information is reclassified when
necessary and significant differences are disclosed.

Murat Nehri Enerji Üretim A.Ş.

Notes to the interim condensed financial statements
for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“000 TRY”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(9)

2. Basis of presentation of financial statements (continued)

2.5 Comparative information and restatement of prior period financial statements

The restatements made in the financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2020 are as
follows:

Statement of financial position Notes
As previously

reported
Restatement

effect As restated

Property, plant and equipment A 2.062.957 187.943 2.250.900
Other intangible asset A 190 12 202
Deferred tax asset A,B 61.888 (61.888) -

Total non-current assets 2.125.035 126.067 2.251.102

Net loss for the year A (321.118) 126.066 (195.052)

Total equity 972.146 126.066 1.098.212

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Restatement
Effect As restated

Depreciation expense (10.871) 8.437 (2.434)
Finance expense A (377.563) 179.517 (198.046)
Deferred tax income/ (expense) A,B 61.583 (61.888) (305)

Loss for the year (326.851) 126.066 (200.785)

Statement of cash flows
As previously

Reported
Restatement

effect As restated

Loss before income tax A (382.701) 187.954 (194.747)
Depreciation and Amortization A 10.871 (8.437) 2.434
Unrealized foreign exchange losses A 375.297 (179.517) 195.780

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes - - -

A. In 2021, the Company has identified an error in the calculation of capitalized borrowing costs as of December
31, 2020. Related error was corrected by restating the prior year financial statements as detailed above.

B. The Company revisited the deferred tax assets recognised and concluded that as of the opening balance
sheet date there is no sufficient evidence to conclude that the Company will generate taxable profit over the
foreseeable future. Accordingly, management concluded that it was not probable that those deferred tax
assets will be realized so derecognised all deferred tax assets that were previously recognised.

[…]

for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (“000 TRY”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(17)

14. Financial Risk Management (continued)

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end
of the reporting period:

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Net balance
sheet position

(TRY)

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

Net balance
sheet position

(TRY)

USD 3 (449) (446) (3.944) 2 - 2 15
EURO 37.185 (177.143) (139.958) (1.443.457) 16.007 (175.366) (159.359) (1.435.490)

Total 37.188 (177.592) (140.404) (1.447.401) 16.009 (175.366) (159.357) (1.435.475)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-
monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the
Company, with all other variables held constant:

September 30, 2021 September 30, 2020
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

profit or loss

In case 20% appreciation in US Dollar (89) -
In case 20% depreciation in US Dollar 89 -
In case 20% appreciation in EURO (27.992) (31.872)
In case 20% depreciation in EURO 27.992 31.872

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the Company.

15.  Subsequent events

On 14 October 2021, Energo-Pro A.S. and DK Holding Investments, s.r.o. signed a share purchase
agreement whereby Energo-Pro A.S. agreed to acquire from DK Holding Investments, s.r.o. a 100 per
cent of the Murat Nehri Enerji Üretim A.Ş shares from the Company's current parent - Energo-pro
Hydro Development s.r.o.